
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Cameron and 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 06 September 2018

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 13 
SEPTEMBER 2018 at 11.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Procedure Notice  (Pages 7 - 8)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS

2.1  Erection of Domestic Double Garage to Rear of 12 Albert Street Aberdeen 
- 180201  

Public Document Pack

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


2.2  Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters 
of Representation  (Pages 9 - 34)
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the 
application reference number 180201:-

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 

2.3  Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  
Members, the following planning policies are referred to:-

National Planning Policy 
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 
https://www.gov.scot/Resource/0045/00453827.pdf

Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS) 
https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-
research/publications/publication/?publicationId=f413711b-bb7b-4a8d-
a3e8-a619008ca8b5

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP)
B3: West End Office Area;
D1: Quality Placemaking by Design; and
D4: Historic Environment
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/se
[...]
 harvesting to help prevent increased surface water runoff is recommended. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 
A letter of representation (objection) has been received, which states that the application is 
contrary to the Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan and the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan because: 

• it constitutes over-development of the site; 

• it is inconsistent with the character of the surrounding area and would have a negative 
impact on the appearance and amenity of the street; and  

• it will have an unacceptable impact on the surrounding conservation area and listed 
buildings. 

 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Legislative Requirements 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as 
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.      
 
National Planning Policy and Guidance 
Scottish Planning Policy and HES Policy Statement are relevant to the determination of this 
application. 
 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP) 
Policies D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design, D4 - Historic Environment and B3 - West End Office 
Area are relevant to the determination of this application. 
 
Supplementary Guidance 
The Householder Development Guide 
Transport and Accessibility 
 
Other Material Considerations 
Albyn Place and Rubislaw Conservation Area Character Appraisal 
 
EVALUATION 

 
Principle of Development 
The application site is zoned within the West End Office area on the Proposals Map of the ALDP, 
under Policy B3, and this proposal relates to householder development. Householder development 
would not undermine the underlying objectives of this policy providing it protects existing 
residential amenity. 

Page 10

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/a
[...]
-Listed terrace. It can be noted that the proposed garage would be finished 
with traditional materials. However, the garage would be contrary to the Householder 
Development Guide in that it would not be of a scale and design that respects the prevalent 
context of the surrounding area.  
 
The siting of the proposed garage would be contrary to the principles of Transport and 
Accessibility in that it would not be on the same line as the original garden boundary wall in order 
to maintain the delineation of the lane, and an additional area of garden ground would resultantly 
be covered by development for the purpose of additional parking. The further loss of garden 
ground for car parking would be contrary to aims of the Conservation Area Character Appraisal. 
 
The proposal would set a negative precedent for similar garages and other back-land development 
on Albert Walk which would be significantly detrimental to the character and appearance of the 
Albyn Place and Rubislaw Conservation Area.  
 
Due to its inappropriate design, scale and siting, the proposal would have a negative impact on the 
setting of the original B-Listed building, the large number of neighbouring listed buildings, and the 
character and appearance of the conservation area, and would therefore be in conflict with the 
relevant national and local policies relating to design and built heritage. 
 
Amenity 
Although the proposal would reduce the amount of usable garden ground for the flats in 12 Albert 
Street and a minor part of the remaining garden would be overshadowed, the garage would not 
significantly adversely affect the residential amenity of these properties, or any other residential 
property in terms of sunlight, daylight or privacy. It would not have any significant conflict with 
Policy B3 in principle in this regard. 
 
The garage would overshadow the non-residential car parking areas of 10 and 14 Albert Street. 
Given the use of these areas as such, the impact in terms of ameni
[...]
racter of the area and the design needs to take account of the relationship to the existing 
building, context and modifications to existing extensions. Scope to provide access to 
properties from rear lanes will only be acceptable if satisfactory access arrangements are in 

Live: 40581767 v 8 2 

Page 28



place, or can be provided by the developer. New development proposals that do not protect 
existing residential amenity will be refused. 

This Policy approach is reinforced by paragraph 3.1.6 of the Supplementary Guidance: 
Householder Development Guide which provides that outbuildings must always be 
subordinate in scale to the dwellinghouse, not have a negative impact on the character of the 
surrounding area, and detached garages should be of a scale and design that respects the 
prevalent context of the surrounding area, especially where highly visible and when m 
Conservation Areas. 

The Albyn Place and Rubislaw Conservation Area Character Appraisal describes the 
prevailing development pattern within the area of the application site, which falls within the 
Albyn Place/Carden Place/Albert Terrace and Victoria Street sub-area, as being: 

" ... structured and linear, with main thoroughfares and back lanes running east to west, cross 
sectioned with those running north to south. The style of properties and the density ensures 
there is a strong urban form." (page 23) (emphasis added) and that "Rear lanes are used for 
access. In domestic premises garages and rear gardens are enclosed by high stone walls 
which remain mostly intact and large proportions have garage door openings built into the 
walls" (page I I). 

Para 3 .5 of the Conservation Area Character Appraisal identifies the key characteristics which 
enhance this sub area of the Conservation Area including "Back lane wall/garagelfeatures­ 
undeveloped residential/developed commercial properties" and that the greatest threats to 
the management of this sub-area within the Conservation Area are: 


[...]
ts 
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications 
  
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 3.2

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications


Application Reference: 180699/DPP   Page 2 of 4 
 

CONSULTATIONS 

 
ACC - Roads Development Management Team (RDM) – have no objection to the proposed 
development. The reason is discussed in greater detail in the evaluation below.  
 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 
One letter of objection has been received. The neighbour raised concerns that the creation of a 
4m wide driveway/ dropped kerb would reduce the amount of on-street parking available for other 
residents.  
 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Legislative Requirements 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as 
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.      
 
National Planning Policy and Guidance 
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 
Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS) 
 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP) 
Policy H1 - Residential Areas 
Policy D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design 
Policy D4 - Historic Environment 
Policy D5 - Our Granite Heritage 
 
Supplementary Guidance (SG) 
Transport and Accessibility  
 
Other Material Considerations 
Managing Change in the Historic Environment: Boundaries 
Great Western Road Conservation Area Character Appraisal 
 
EVALUATION 

 
Principle of Development 
The application site is located within a residential area, under Policy H1 of the ALDP and the 
proposal relates to householder development. Householder development will comply with this 
policy in principle provided it does not constitute overdevelopment, adversely affect the chara
[...]
who have 
raised no objection to the proposed development. The proposal would see the site increasing from 
zero to three parking spaces. The driveway is unusually-shaped, making it difficult to compare with 
the Council’s standards in terms of length and width requirements, however the inclusion of an 
electric gate would prevent vehicles overhanging onto the public footway. The driveway is an 
adequate distance from the nearby junction and appears to meet other specifications. The 
applicants have confirmed that there would be a channel drain at the start of the driveway. The 
standards state the normal width of a footway crossing is 3m, but this may be increased to 6m for 
a double driveway. Although, technically, a double driveway is not proposed, the 4m wide footway 
crossing could be accepted as it would make access/egress of the L-shaped driveway simpler. 
There are therefore no road safety concerns with the proposed development. Whilst it is 
acknowledged that at least one on-street car parking space would be lost as a result of the 
proposed development, it is acknowledged that off-street parking would be provided for the 
development; with officers in RDM raising no objection to this element of the proposal.  

Page 61



Application Reference: 180699/DPP   Page 4 of 4 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

Refuse 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION  

 
The removal of part of the boundary wall, installation of an electronic gate and formation of 
hardstanding in order to accommodate three vehicles would be detrimental to the character and 
amenity of the surrounding area. The proposals have not been designed with due consideration 
for their context and would not respect the character, appearance and setting of the existing 
historic property, would be detrimental to its specific historic character and have an adverse 
impact on the overall historic environment and surrounding Conservation Area. The proposal 
therefore fails to comply with Scottish Planning Policy, Historic Environment Scotland’s Policy 
Statement (HESPS), Policies H1: Residential Areas, D1: Quality Placemaking by Design, D4: 
Historic Environment and D5: Our Granite Heritage of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan. 
There are no material planning considerations which would warrant approval of consent in this 
instance.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



Page 1 of 6

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB  Tel: 
01224 523 470  Fax: 01224 636 181  Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100094998-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Description of Proposal
Please describe accurately the work proposed: * (Max 500 characters)

Has the work already been started and/ or completed? *

 No   Yes - Started     Yes – Completed

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Vehicular Access To Provide Off Street Parking

Page 63



Page 2 of 6

Agent Details
Please enter Agent details

Company/Organisation:

Ref. Number: You must enter a Building Name or Number, or both: *

First Name: * Building Name:

Last Name: *  Building Number:

Address 1
Telephone Number: * (Street): *

Extension Number: Address 2:

Mobile Number: Town/City: *

Fax Number: Country: *

Postcode: *

Email Address: *

Is the applicant an individual or an organisation/corporate entity? *

  Individual    Organisation/Corporate entity

Applicant Details
Pleas
[...]
rdeen
Scotland
AB25 1XT

on behalf of Mrs C Gillanders 

With reference to your application validly received on 9 May 2018 for the following 
development:- 

Partial removal of boundary wall and installation of electric gate and formation 
of driveway  
at 14 Forest Avenue, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act 
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance 
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and 
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
180699-01 Location Plan
100 A Composite Drawing

REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The removal of part of the boundary wall, installation of an electronic gate and 
formation of hard standing in order to accommodate three vehicles would be 
detrimental to the character and amenity of the surrounding area. The proposals 
have not been designed with due consideration for their context and would not 
respect the character, appearance or setting of the existing historic property, would 

Page 69

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


be detrimental to its specific historic character and have an adverse impact on the 
overall historic environment and surrounding Conservation Area. The proposal 
therefore fails to comply with Scottish Planning Policy, Historic Environment 
Scotland's Policy Statement and Policies H1: Residential Areas, D1: Quality 
Placemaking by Design, D4: Historic Environment and D5: Our Granite Heritage of 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan. There are no material planning 
considerations which would warrant approval of consent in this instance.

Date of Signing 12 July 2018

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

Page 70



IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED 
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997


Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 13 September 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW 
BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Chairperson;   and Councillors Cameron and 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6
529&Ver=4 

ERECTION OF DOMESTIC DOUBLE GARAGE TO REAR OF 12 ALBERT STREET 
ABERDEEN - 180201

1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the erection of a domestic 
double garage to the rear of 12 Albert Street, Aberdeen, 180201/DPP.

Councillor Boulton as Chairperson gave a brief outline of the business to be 
undertaken.  She indicated that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, 
Mrs Lynsey McBain as regards the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr 
Gavin Evans who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the case 
under consideration this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regards 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to certain more general aspects 
relating to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Mr Roy 
Brown, Planning Technician; (2) the decision notice dated 13 April 2018; (3) copies of 
the plans showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning policies referred to in the 
delegated report; (5) and the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant along with 
accompanying submissions.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that the submitted Notice of 
Review was found to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. 

Mr Evans explained that the site subject to the review was an early 19th century 1½ 
storey granite terraced building containing flats, along with associated garden grounds. 
The building is individually B-Listed, and forms part of a category A Group Listing along 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6529&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6529&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
13 September 2018

with the terrace of properties from 2-18 Albert Terrace. The site also lies within the 
Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area.  Mr Evans highlighted that a rear lane, Albert 
Walk, runs along the bottom of the feu, connecting Albert Terrace and Carden Place. A 
non-original section of boundary wall encloses the garden part of the site from a hard 
surfaces area onto the rear lane, which appeared to be used for the parking of cars. A  
timber pass gate allows access to the garden from the lane/parking area.

Mr Evans indicated that the application sought permission for the construction of a 
double garage towards the rear of the site, which was set back aproximately 5.5m from 
the rear lane, allowing for the retention of the parking/driveway area adjacent to the 
lane. The proposed garage would be set in slightly (200mm at either side) from the 
existing boundary walls to numbers 10 and 14 Albert Street, but the non-original section 
of wall between the garden and the parking area would be removed. The proposed 
garage is of a hipped roof style, achieving a height of 5.3m and measuring 3.1m to its 
eaves. Its overall footprint would be approximately 66sqm.
The elevation facing onto the lane would be finished in reclaimed granite, with side and 
garden elevations finished in a buff wet-dash render. The roof would be formed in ‘new 
or best second hand slates’, with lead flashings, black upvc rainwater goods, grey 
garage door and grey painted timber fascias and soffits. A loft hatch would offer access 
to the attic space.
 
Mr Evans outlined that the request sought the review of the decision of the appointed 
officer to refuse the application under delegated powers and the stated reasons for 
refusal were as follows:-   

The proposed garage would be incongruous in design, siting and scale in the 
context of being within the curtilage of a B-Listed building within an A-Listed 
building group and within the Albyn Place and Rubislaw Conservation Area. It 
would have a negative impact on the character and appearance of the 
conservation area. It would be contrary to Scottish Planning Policy; Historic 
Environment Scotland Policy Statement; Policies D1 - Quality Placemaking by 
Design and D4 – Historic Environment of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan; 
the Supplementary Guidance: 'the Householder Development Guide' and 
'Transport and Accessibility'; and the aims of the Albyn Place and Rubislaw 
Conservation Area Character Appraisal. There are no material planning 
considerations which would warrant the grant of planning permission in this 
instance.

In regards to consultees and objections, Mr Evans advised that one letter of objection 
was received and there was consultation with Roads Development Management and 
also the flooding team.  No objections were received from the consultees.  The flooding 
team recommended the use of permeable materials in the design, in order to prevent 
any increase in surface water runoff. Rainwater harvesting was also recommended, but 
not mandatory.

Mr Evans also made reference to the relevant planning considerations, as follows:-

 B3 – West End Office Area: 



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
13 September 2018

o Office Uses encouraged subject to criteria (n/a)
o New development proposals that do not protect existing residential 

amenity will be refused
o Where there is scope to provide access from rear lanes, this will only be 

acceptable if satisfactory access arrangements are in place or can be 
made – refers to T+A SG.

o Presumption against loss of front gardens for car parking, and expresses 
support for reinstatement of front gardens.

 D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design: Requires development to be of a high 
standard of design, which demonstrates an understanding of its context. 

 D4 – Historic Environment: ACC will protect, preserve and enhance the historic 
environment in line with SPP, SHEP and its own SG and CA Character 
Appraisals and Management Plan.

Supplementary Guidance
1. Householder Supplementary Guidance 
 General principles – no more than 50% of front or rear curtilage should be 

covered by development
 Section 3.1.6 includes content relating specifically to outbuildings. 

2. Transport and Accessibility Supplementary Guidance 
 5.8.6 – Garages off rear lanes can usually be achieved satisfactorily - Design 

and positioning of garage should be given careful consideration, particularly with 
regard to the effect the garage will have on the appearance of the lane

 Where garage is accessed by rear lane, it should be on the same line as the 
garden wall and not recessed back from it as this helps to maintain the 
delineation of the lane.

 In some instances where there are safety/manoeuvrability constraints, setback of 
1m may be required.

In relation to the Notice of Review, the applicant highlighted that (a) planning 
permission was previously granted in 2010 for a larger garage with glass extension, 
which was considered to comply with the relevant policies at that time; (b) the scale and 
footprint of the original proposal reflected that previously approved by Aberdeen City 
Council; (c) the proposal does comply with the relevant policies of the development 
plan and (d) in regards to the planning history of the site, the applicant felt that the 
original officer did not given sufficient weight to this, and that it represents a significant 
material consideration that would justify approval.

The Local Review Body then asked questions of Mr Evans in regards to the application.

The Local Review Body thereupon agreed unanimously that the review under 
consideration should be determined without further procedure.  The members of the 
Local Review Body therefore agreed that a site visit, a hearing session nor further 



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
13 September 2018

written representations were required, as members felt they had enough information 
before them. 

Mr Evans highlighted that when determining the appeal, members should take into 
consideration any material considerations they feel would be relevant to the application 
that would point to either overturning the original decision or dismissing the review.  

Members agreed by majority to overturn the original decision and therefore 
approve the application conditionally. Councillors Boulton and Cameron voted to 
approve the application and Councillor Donnelly voted to uphold the original 
decision.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  

More specifically, the reasons in which the Local Review Body based this decision were 
as follows:-

That the application be approved conditionally as the LRB considered the 
proposal demonstrates a good standard of design and would utilise  traditional 
materials appropriate to its context, including the enhancement of the existing 
parking area through the introduction of granite setts, consistent with policy D1 
(Quality Placemaking by Design). Its height and scale is acceptable, would retain 
the appearance of a single-storey building as required by the Council’s 
‘Householder Development Guide’ Supplementary Guidance, and would not be 
unduly prominent or overbearing from neighbouring gardens. It is considered 
that the proposal would not result in any adverse impact on the character of the 
rear lane, which has been compromised to an extent due to the number  of 
existing car park entrances, associated large areas of hardstanding and loss of 
original boundary walls, and on that basis it is considered that the proposal 
would not adversely affect the character of the Albyn Place & Rubislaw 
Conservation Area and would comply with Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) and 
Historic Environment Scotland’s Policy Statement. It is considered that the 
proposed structure is suitably accessible and would present no road safety 
hazard.

CONDITIONS

(1) that no development shall take place unless a 
scheme detailing all external finishing materials to the roof and walls of the development 
hereby approved has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the planning 
authority and thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
details so agreed - in the interests of visual amenity.



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
13 September 2018

PARTIAL REMOVAL OF BOUNDARY WALL AND INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC 
GATE AND FORMATION OF DRIVEWAY - 14 FOREST AVENUE ABERDEEN - 
180699

2. The Local Review Body then considered the second request for a review to 
evaluate the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for the partial removal of the boundary wall and 
installation of an electric gate and formation of driveway at 14 Forest Avenue Aberdeen, 
180699/DPP.

The Chairperson advised that the LRB would again be addressed by Mr Gavin Evans 
and reminded members that although Mr Evans was employed by the planning 
authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or determination 
of the application under review and was present to provide factual information and 
guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not be asked to 
express any view on the proposed application.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Ms Jacqui 
Thain, Planning Technician (2) the decision notice dated 12 July 2018; (3) copies of the 
plans showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning policies referred to in the 
delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant’s agent along 
with an accompanying statement.

Mr Evans advised that the site subject to the review was a residential plot, incorporating 
a two storey semi-detached property of traditional granite character, along with 
associated garden grounds. The building lies at the junction of Forest Avenue and 
Annfield Terrace, within the Great Western Road Conservation Area, but is not listed.  
Mr Evans explained there was no rear lane access to the property, however as it sits on 
a corner site, the granite boundary wall beyond its side elevation runs along Annfield 
Terrace.

Mr Evans explained that the planning application subject to review sought permission 
for the removal of a 4metre section of the existing boundary wall in order to form an 
access to the rear garden. New hard surfacing within the plot would allow for the 
parking of 3 vehicles, with the opening secured by a sliding gate formed in horizontal 
timber cladding within a galvanised steel frame. 

Mr Evans outlined that the request sought the review of the decision of the appointed 
officer to refuse the application under delegated powers and the stated reason for 
refusal was as follows:-   

The removal of part of the boundary wall, installation of an electronic gate and 
formation of hardstanding in order to accommodate three vehicles would be 
detrimental to the character and amenity of the surrounding area. The proposals 
have not been designed with due consideration for their context and would not 
respect the character, appearance and setting of the existing historic property, 



6

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
13 September 2018

would be detrimental to its specific historic character and have an adverse 
impact on the overall historic environment and surrounding Conservation Area. 
The proposal therefore fails to comply with Scottish Planning Policy, Historic 
Environment Scotland's Policy Statement (HESPS), Policies H1: Residential 
Areas, D1: Quality Placemaking by Design, D4: Historic Environment and D5: 
Our Granite Heritage of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan. There are no 
material planning considerations which would warrant approval of consent in this 
instance.

Mr Evans also made reference to the relevant planning considerations, as follows:-

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017
 H1 – Residential Areas: Householder Development should particularly:

o Does not constitute overdevelopment
o Not result in an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the 

surrounding area;
o Comply with Supplementary Guidance 

 D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design: Requires development to be of a high 
standard of design, which demonstrates an understanding of its context.

 D4 – Historic Environment: ACC will protect, preserve and enhance the historic 
environment in line with SPP, SHEP and its own SG and CA Character 
Appraisals and Mgmt Plan.

 D5 – Our Granite Heritage

Transport and Accessibility Supplementary Guidance
 It states that openings should be around 3.5m wide (4m in this instance), and 

later states that 3m is minimum acceptable width for driveway itself;
 Materials matching the original should be used in any alterations to boundary 

walls;
 When creating new openings, as much of the original wall should be retained as 

possible;
 Permission won’t normally be granted if a driveway for 1 car would remove on-

street parking;
 Distance from junction – normally 15m, but 10 may be ok in some 

circumstances;
 Must be a minumum 5m long, and if more than 7m, must achieve 10m to avoid 

overhanging of footway;
 Must be internally drained.

In relation to the Notice of Review, the applicant highlighted that (a) one on-street 
parking space would be lost, but three off-street spaces would be provided by the 
proposal, (b) the width of the new opening, which is described as 4metres wide in a 



7

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
13 September 2018

granite wall of some 25m length, equated to approximately 16% loss of historic fabric 
and (c) the contemporary design and high quality of the design was appropriate.

Mr Evans then answered various questions from members.

The Local Review Body thereupon agreed unanimously that the review under 
consideration should be determined without further procedure.  The members of the 
Local Review Body therefore agreed that a site visit, a hearing session nor further 
written representations were required, as members felt they had enough information 
before them. 

Mr Evans highlighted that when determining the appeal, members should take into 
consideration any material considerations they feel would be relevant to the application 
that would point to either overturning the original decision or dismissing the review.  

Members agreed unanimously to uphold the decision of the appointed officer to 
refuse the application.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  

More specifically, the reasons in which the Local Review Body based this decision was 
as follows:-

The removal of part of the boundary wall, installation of an electronic gate and 
formation of hardstanding in order to accommodate three vehicles would be 
detrimental to the character and amenity of the surrounding area. The proposals 
have not been designed with due consideration for their context and would not 
respect the character, appearance and setting of the existing historic property, 
would be detrimental to its specific historic character and have an adverse 
impact on the overall historic environment and surrounding Conservation Area. 
The proposal therefore fails to comply with Scottish Planning Policy, Historic 
Environment Scotland's Policy Statement (HESPS), Policies H1: Residential 
Areas, D1: Quality Placemaking by Design, D4: Historic Environment and D5: 
Our Granite Heritage of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan. There are no 
material planning considerations which would warrant approval of consent in this 
instance.

Councillor Marie Boulton, Chairperson 



8

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
13 September 2018


